

2018

**SALT LAKE COUNTY, DUCHESNE COUNTY, UINTAH COUNTY,
WASHINGTON COUNTY, and WEBER COUNTY, political
subdivisions of the State of Utah, Plaintiffs-Appellants, v. STATE
OF UTAH, DELTA AIR LINES, INC. and SKYWEST AIRLINES, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees. : Reply Brief**

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Bridget K. Romano, Jacque M. Ramos, Darcy M. Goddard, Timothy Bodily, Bradley C. Johnson, Salt Lake County Deputy District Attorney; attorneys for appellant.

David N. Wolf, Laron Lind, Gregory Soderberg, Office of the Utah Attorney General; attorneys for appellee.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *Salt Lake County v. Utah*, No. 20180586 (Utah Supreme Court, 2018).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3531

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Counties did not properly allege as-applied challenges.....	1
II. The Counties fail to allege facts sufficient to demonstrate harm and ripeness.....	2
III. The Court should not decide the Counties’ purely legal questions because they are not connected to a concrete set of facts.....	4
IV. The Counties do not address the Court’s fourth question.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gillmor v. Summit Cty.</i> , 2010 UT 69, 246 P.3d 102	2
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983)	6
<i>Kennecott Corp. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 702 P.2d 451 (Utah 1985)	6
<i>Moon Lake Electric Ass'n, Inc. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 345 P.2d 612 (Utah 1959)	5
<i>Salt Lake Cty. v. Bangerter</i> , 928 P.2d 384 (Utah 1996)	Passim
<i>Utah Association of Counties v. Tax Commission</i> , 895 P.2d 819 (Utah 1995)	6
